

Case # _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LARRY WILKERSON,	:
	:
Petitioner;	:
	:
v.	:
	:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:
	:
Respondent	:

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sebastian K.D. Graber, Esq.
904 Sedgefield Street
Durham, NC 27705
skdgesq@gmail.com
(540) 226-9987

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
List of Parties and Directly Related Proceedings.	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, Statutory Provisions and Rules Involved	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ	18
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE STANDARD APPLICABLE TO DETERMINING WHEN THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS DISCHARGING A JUROR UNDER RULE 23(b)(3) WHO HAS EXPRESSED DISAGREEMENT WITH THE LAW BUT WHO ALSO MAY HAVE EVIDENCE-BASED CONCERNS.	18
A. Where the Record is Ambiguous Whether a Juror Who Has Expressed Disagreement with the Law or Instructions Also May Have Evidence-Based Concerns, Discharge Violates the Sixth Amendment Unless the Record is Clear Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Juror has no Evidence-Based Concerns	23
B. Absent Clear Evidence that a Juror Who Expresses Disagreement with the Law Does Not Also Have Evidence-Based Doubts, the Trial Court Must Conduct a Narrowly Tailored <i>Voir Dire</i> Sufficient to Determine Whether the Juror also has Evidence-Based Doubts.	33
Conclusion	37

APPENDIX (Separately Bound)

Opinion below, <i>U.S. v. Wilkerson</i> , 966 F.3d 828 (D.C.Cir. 2020)	1
Judgment below (<i>U.S. v. Wilkerson</i> , App.No. 10-3037 (July 24, 2020) (ECF 1853336).....	13
District Court Opinion, <i>U.S. v. Wilkerson</i> , 656 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
Order denying panel rehearing (filed October 6, 2020).....	23
Order denying rehearing en banc (filed October 6, 2020).....	24
Juror 0552 Note (submitted September 15, 2004).....	25
Transcript of <i>Voir Dire</i> regarding Juror 0552, consideration of the issue of removal and trial court's oral ruling (Sept. 15, 2004AM).....	26
Table Identifying Petitioner Wilkerson's Requests for Limited <i>Voir Dire</i> of Juror 0552	41
Excerpts of Jury Selection Transcript involving <i>voir dire</i> of Juror 0552 Tr. July 16, 2004AM, pg. 1, 106-110	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	15, 22
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	19
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 5 Fed.Case 126 (1800)	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	21-22
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	19
<i>Hibdon v. U.S.</i> , 204 F.2d 834 (6 th Cir. 1953)	20
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	19
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	22
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	19-20
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	5
<i>Sparf v. U.S.</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895)	15, 29
<i>U.S. v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11 th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	7, 9, 29, 33, 36
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C.Cir. 1987)	6-9, 14, 16, 17, 21, 23-27, 33, 36
<i>U.S. v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9 th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 628 (2017)	16, 22, 32, 35
<i>U.S. v. Essex</i> , 734 F.2d 833 (D.C.Cir. 1984)	20, 26, 28, 34, 35
<i>U.S. v. Fattah</i> , 914 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2019)	15-16, 22, 30, 35

<i>U.S. v. Ginyard</i> , 444 F.3d 648 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	36
<i>U.S. v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007)	23, 30, 35
<i>U.S. v. Litwin</i> , 972 F.3d 1155 (9 th Cir. 2020)	15, 20, 22, 32-33, 35
<i>U.S. v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C.Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 58 (2017)	5, 25
<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C.Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	5
<i>U.S. v. Oscar</i> , 877 F.3d 1270 (11 th Cir. 2017)	16, 22, 35
<i>U.S. v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9 th Cir. 1999)	27, 31-32
<i>U.S. v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	7, 9-10, 12, 14, 16, 23, 29-30, 34-35
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	25
<i>U.S. v. Wilkerson</i> , 966 F.3d 828 (D.C.Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Wilkerson</i> , 656 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	iii, 12, 14

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend VI	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
21 U.S.C. § 846	4

21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(1)(A)	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fed.R.Crim.P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Crim.P. 31(a)	20
D.C. Code § 105	4
D.C. Code § 11-502(3).....	4
D.C. Code § 22-2401	4
D.C. Code § 22-3202	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769)	19
